

09-4704-cr(L)
09-5149-cr(XAP) *To Be Argued By:*
HARRY A. CHERNOFF

United States Court of Appeals

FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

Docket Nos. 09-4704-cr(L), 09-5149-cr(XAP)



UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Appellee-Cross-Appellant,

—v.—

VIKTOR KOZENY, DAVID PINKERTON,

Defendants,

(caption continued on inside cover)

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
(REDACTED)**

PREET BHARARA,
*United States Attorney for the
Southern District of New York,
Attorney for the United States
of America.*

HARRY A. CHERNOFF,
IRIS LAN,
ANDREW L. FISH,
Assistant United States Attorneys,
ROBERTSON PARK,
*Assistant Chief, Fraud Section,
United States Department of Justice,
Of Counsel.*

FREDERIC BOURKE JR.,

Defendant-Appellant-Cross-Appellee,

LANDLOCKED SHIPPING COMPANY, DR. JITKA CHVATIK,

Petitioners.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
Preliminary Statement.	1
Statement of Facts.	2
A. The Government’s Case.	2
1. Background of the Conspiracy.	3
a. Azerbaijan in the Late 1990s.	3
b. Bourke’s Prior Business Ventures	4
c. Kozeny — “The Pirate of Prague”.	5
d. Bourke and Kozeny’s Relationship.	6
2. Origins of the Conspiracy.	7
a. Voucher Purchasing.	7
b. The “Entry Fee”.	8
c. The “Two-Thirds/One-Third” Split.	9
3. Expansion of the Conspiracy.	10
4. The Advisory Companies and Related Entities.	15
a. Bourke’s Purpose in Establishing Advisory Companies.	15
b. The Issuance of Additional Shares.	18
c. Bourke’s Service on the Boards of the Advisory Companies and Related Entities.	19
5. Lobbying.	20

6. Continuation of the Conspiracy and Bribe Payments. 21

 a. Bribe Payments. 21

 b. Medical Visits and Visa Arrangements. 21

7. Final Stages of the Conspiracy 22

8. Bourke’s Meetings with the Government. 23

B. The Defense Case. 24

 1. Senator George Mitchell. 24

 2. David Brodsky. 25

 3. William Benjamin. 25

 4. Robert Evans. 26

 5. Eric Vincent. 27

 6. Katheryn Fleck. 27

 7. Megan Harvey. 28

C. The Jury Verdict. 28

ARGUMENT:

POINT I — The District Court’s *Mens Rea*

Instructions Were Correct. 29

A. Applicable Law. 29

 1. Jury Instructions Generally. 29

 2. Conscious Avoidance. 31

B. Discussion..	32
1. The Conscious Avoidance Instruction Was Appropriate.	32
a. The Instruction.	32
b. There Was a Factual Basis for a Conscious Avoidance Instruction.	34
c. Any Error in the Conscious Avoidance Instruction Would Have Been Harmless..	38
2. The District Court Properly Instructed the Jury on <i>Mens Rea</i> for the FCPA Conspiracy Count.	40
3. The District Court Properly Instructed the Jury on Good Faith.	44
POINT II — The District Court Properly Admitted Wheeler and Rossman’s Testimony and Precluded Dresner’s Proposed Testimony..	47
A. Relevant Facts.	48
1. Wheeler and Rossman’s Testimony.	48
2. Dresner’s Proposed Testimony.	49
B. Applicable Law.	49
C. Discussion..	50
1. The District Court Properly Admitted the Testimony of Wheeler and Rossman..	50

2. The District Court Properly Precluded
 Dresner’s Proposed Testimony. 53

REDACTED

POINT IV — The District Court Properly Admitted a
 Portion of Schmid’s Memorandum. 65

 A. Relevant Facts. 65

 B. Applicable Law. 67

 C. Discussion.. . . . 68

POINT V — There Was No Cumulative Effect of
 Errors. 70

POINT VI — There Was Ample Evidence to Support
 the Verdict on the False Statements Count.. . . . 71

 A. Applicable Law. 71

 B. Discussion.. . . . 72

POINT VII — The District Court Properly Declined
 to Instruct the Jury that It Had to Unanimously
 Agree on a Specific Overt Act.. . . . 75

CONCLUSION.. . . . 80

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>California v. Brown,</i> 479 U.S. 538 (1987).....	30
<i>Delaware v. Fensterer,</i> 474 U.S. 15 (1985).....	62
<i>Delaware v. Van Arsdall,</i> 475 U.S. 673 (1986).....	62
<i>Ingram v. United States,</i> 360 U.S. 672 (1959).....	43
<i>Jackson v. Virginia,</i> 443 U.S. 307 (1979).....	71
<i>Jacobson v. Henderson,</i> 765 F.2d 12 (2d Cir. 1985).....	40
<i>Kotteakos v. United States,</i> 328 U.S. 750 (1946).....	50
<i>Leary v. United States,</i> 395 U.S. 6 (1969).....	31
<i>Lockhart v. Nelson,</i> 488 U.S. 33 (1988).....	71
<i>Richardson v. United States,</i> 526 U.S. 813 (1999).....	77

<i>Stichting Ter Behartiging van de Belangen van Oudaandeelhouders in het Kapitaal van Saybolt International B.V. v. Schreiber,</i> 327 F.3d 173 (2d Cir. 2003).....	42
<i>United States v. Adeniji,</i> 31 F.3d 58 (2d Cir. 1994).....	38
<i>United States v. Aina-Marshall,</i> 336 F.3d 167 (2d Cir. 2003).....	31, 36
<i>United States v. Al-Moayad,</i> 545 F.3d 139 (2d Cir. 2008).....	70
<i>United States v. Amuso,</i> 21 F.3d 1251 (2d Cir. 1994).....	30
<i>United States v. Anglin,</i> 169 F.3d 154 (2d Cir. 1999).....	49
<i>United States v. Atherton,</i> 936 F.2d 728 (2d Cir. 1991).....	63
<i>United States v. Bok,</i> 156 F.3d 157 (2d Cir. 1998).....	29
<i>United States v. Campbell,</i> 426 F.2d 547 (2d Cir. 1970).....	63
<i>United States v. Carey,</i> 152 F. Supp. 2d 415 (S.D.N.Y. 2001).	71, 72
<i>United States v. Carlo,</i> 507 F.3d 799 (2d Cir. 2007).....	32, 36
<i>United States v. Carr,</i> 880 F.2d 1550 (2d Cir. 1989).....	30

<i>United States v. Castellano</i> , 610 F. Supp. 1359 (S.D.N.Y. 1985).....	76
<i>United States v. Civelli</i> , 883 F.2d 191 (2d Cir. 1989).....	31
<i>United States v. Crowley</i> , 318 F.3d 401 (2d Cir. 2003).....	30
<i>United States v. Desena</i> , 287 F.3d 170 (2d Cir. 2002).....	71
<i>United States v. Doyle</i> , 130 F.3d 523 (2d Cir. 1997).....	30, 45, 46, 49
<i>United States v. Feola</i> , 420 U.S. 671 (1974).....	43
<i>United States v. Ferrarini</i> , 219 F.3d 145 (2d Cir. 2000).....	36, 38
<i>United States v. Gabriel</i> , 125 F.3d 98 (2d Cir. 1997).....	31
<i>United States v. Gaskin</i> , 364 F.3d 438 (2d Cir. 2004).....	71
<i>United States v. Glover</i> , 101 F.3d 1183 (7th Cir. 1996).	68
<i>United States v. Gomes</i> , 177 F.3d 76 (1st Cir. 1999).	63
<i>United States v. Griggs</i> , 569 F.3d 341 (7th Cir. 2009).	76, 77

<i>United States v. Hardwick</i> , 523 F.3d 94 (2d Cir. 2008).....	71
<i>United States v. Harris</i> , 8 F.3d 943 (2d Cir. 1993).....	76
<i>United States v. Haskell</i> , 468 F.3d 1064 (8th Cir. 2006).	77, 78
<i>United States v. Hopkins</i> , 53 F.3d 533 (2d Cir. 1995).....	32
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 180 F.3d 55 (2d Cir.), <i>on reh'g</i> , 196 F.3d 383 (1999).	67
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 712 F.2d 1316 (9th Cir. 1983).	77
<i>United States v. Kaplan</i> , 490 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2007).....	32, 38, 50
<i>United States v. Kozeny</i> , 643 F. Supp. 2d 415 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).	51
<i>United States v. Lanza</i> , 790 F.2d 1015 (2d Cir. 1986).....	30
<i>United States v. Lighte</i> , 782 F.2d 367 (2d Cir. 1986).....	72
<i>United States v. Mandanici</i> , 729 F.2d 914 (2d Cir. 1984).....	71
<i>United States v. Massino</i> , 546 F.3d 123 (2d Cir. 2008).....	50

<i>United States v. McElroy</i> , 910 F.2d 1016 (2d Cir. 1990).....	42, 45, 46
<i>United States v. Middlemiss</i> , 217 F.3d 112 (2d Cir. 2000).....	30
<i>United States v. Nektalov</i> , 461 F.3d 309 (2d Cir. 2006).....	32, 36
<i>United States v. Paulino</i> , 445 F.3d 211 (2d Cir. 2006).....	50
<i>United States v. Pickney</i> , 85 F.3d 4 (2d Cir. 1996).....	43
<i>United States v. Reyes</i> , 302 F.3d 48 (2d Cir. 2002).....	31
<i>United States v. Riggi</i> , 541 F.3d 94 (2d Cir. 2008).....	73
<i>United States v. Rodriguez</i> , 983 F.2d 455 (2d Cir. 1993).....	31
<i>United States v. Salmonese</i> , 352 F.3d 608 (2d Cir. 2003).....	79
<i>United States v. Schiff</i> , 801 F.2d 108 (2d Cir. 1986).....	76
<i>United States v. Shaoul</i> , 41 F. 3d 811 (2d Cir. 1994).	75, 76
<i>United States v. Sutherland</i> , 656 F.2d 1181 (5th Cir. 1981).	77

United States v. Svoboda,
347 F.3d 471 (2d Cir. 2003)..... 32

United States v. Tropeano,
252 F.3d 653 (2d Cir. 2001)..... 32

United States v. Tsekhanovich,
507 F.3d 127 (2d Cir. 2007)..... 52

United States v. Vasquez,
82 F.3d 574 (2d Cir. 1996)..... 30

United States v. Wilkerson,
361 F.3d 717 (2d Cir. 2004). 29

Statutes & Rules:

15 U.S.C. § 78dd-2(h)(3)(B). 33

Fed. R. Crim. P. 30..... 30

Fed. R. Crim. P. 52(a). 50

Fed. R. Evid. 106..... 66, 67

Fed. R. Evid. 403..... 50
